

Central Mindanao University BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Musuan, Bukidnon

NOTICE OF AWARD

November 24, 2020

MR. NIXON PUNAY
Authorized Representative
MOST RELIABLE METAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION
M.R BUILDING, SOONG, BRGY. MACTAN
LAPU-LAPU CITY

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the PROCUREMENT OF KITCHEN EQUIPMENT which shall be funded under *General Fund* after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of *BAC Resolution No. GF-PB-20-049*, and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of *SIX MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND FIFTY ONE PESOS AND TWENTY CENTAVOS (Php6,106,051.20)*. You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

| FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY | AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE) |
|---|--|
| Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank. | Five percent (5%) |
| Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank. | |
| Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or | Thirty percent (30%) |
| Any combination of the foregoing. | Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security |

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours,

ESUS ANTONIO G. DERN

resident

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Name:

Signature

Dato

12.20

Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY

University Town, 8710 Musuan, Bukidnon E-mail Add. <u>bac@cmu.edu.ph</u>; Website: http://www.cmu.edu.ph

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF. NO. GF-PB-20-049

THIS AGREEMENT made this <u>DEC 2 1 2020</u> between CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY of the Philippines (thereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and MOST RELIABLE METAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION at M.R. BUILDING, SOONG, BRGY. MACTAN, LAPU-LAPU CITY (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part:

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., PROCUREMENT OF KITCHEN EQUIPMENT and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of SIX MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND FIFTY ONE PESOS AND TWENTY CENTAVOS (Php6,106,051.20) with the items listed below:

| | | | T | | | |
|------|------|------|--|-------|---------------|-----------------|
| ITEM | UNIT | QTY | DESCRIPTION | OFFER | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT |
| 1 | 6 | Unit | Stainless Steel Upright 2 Doors Combi Freezer & Chiller, Cooling System: Air Cooled, Temperature Range (Chiller): + 2 degrees Celsius to 8-Dgrees Celsius, Temperature Range (Freezer): -10 Degrees Celsius to - 18 Degrees Celsius, Compressor (Tecumseh): 3/8 hp, R- 404a, Power Supply: 220v, 60Hz, 1 phase, Rated Input: 450 watts, Dimension: (LWH)mm: 760 x 830 x 2050, Capacity: 20 Cu.Ft/566 Liters, No. of Shelvings: 2 (Chiller) 2 (Freezer); with at least 1 yr warranty with free aftersales service; with supply, delivery, installation and commisioning | | 104,578.40 | 627,470.40 |
| | 2 | Unit | 2 Tank 2 Basket Gas Fryer with Stand, Cross Bracing: Dimension:570mmL x 520mm W x 480mm H, 2 x 6 liters, Table Top, Stainless Steel Exterior, Removable oil pan, 2 Compartments, 2 Baskets, LPG heated, power | | 67,539.20 | 135,078.40 |

| 3 | 19 | Unit | 37.8tu/hr, with at least 1 yr warranty with free aftersales service; with supply, delivery, installation and commisioning 4 Range Burner With Oven: Dimension 700mmL x 750mmW x 920mmH, Inner Oven Size 560mmL x 700mmW x 270mmH, Power 64348 BTU/hr, LPG Heated; with supply, delivery, installation and commisioning | 89,328.40 | 1,697,239.60 |
|---|-----|------|---|------------|--------------|
| 4 | 10 | Unit | Stainless Steel Food Cart with 2 layers, Mobile, Dimension: 750mmL x 500mmW x 900mmH | 19,617.60 | . 196,176.00 |
| 5 | | Unit | 5 Tray Gas Combi Oven with Complete Set of Different Trays: Set of trays (3 pieces stainless steel grid 2 grill 8 chickens, 168 mmH; 3 pcs. pan for baking with fat collector; 5 pcs. Non stick stainless steel Pan 20mmH; Non stick stainless steel Pan 40mmH; Dimension: 750mmL X 773mm W x 675mm, 5 pans (1/1)Size GN Pan), 67 mm gap/pan, 30-260 degree Centigrade, IP-X3 Stainless steel body with tempered glass door, chamber lights, stackable with additionbal oven, proofer, automatic cleaning function , single reversible fan, controller (Digital / Master Touch Plus), LPG Heated, Gas Power 51,180btu/hr, patented heat control system, 220v, 60hz 1Phase, 0.6kw; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning | 428,854.40 | 428,854.40 |
| 6 | 1 / | Unit | Stainless Steel Griller: Dimesion 700 L x 700 W x 850+60 H, heated area 600L x 470 W, uses lava rocks, stainless steel body, cabinet type underbody, LPG | 81,703.40 | 81,703.40 |

| <u>·</u> | | | | | |
|----------|----|------|---|-----------------|------------|
| | • | | heated; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning | | |
| 7 | 1 | Unit | Stainless Steel Griddle: Dimension 600mmL x 650mmW x 480mmH + stand, MS plate thickness 16mm, table top, stainless steel body, removable grease drip tray, LPG heated, 2 pcs. Non- thermostatic burner | 84,973.00 | 84,973.00 |
| 8 | 1/ | Unit | Table Top Bread Slicer, Branded not China made, power 220 volts, metal and stainless steel, dimension: 24 x 24 x 28 inches; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning | 69,723.00 | 69,723.00 |
| 9 | 1 | Unit | Planetary Mixer: Dimension 375mmL x 516mmW x 850mmH, bowl 20 quarts/18.9 liters, 3 fixed speed, no timer, build-driven transmission, inclusions: flat beater, wire whip, spiral dough hook, power 220V, 60 Hz, 1/2 HP; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning | 67,661.20 | 67,661.20 |
| 10 | 1 | Unit | Chest Freezer: Dimension: 1000mmL X 580mmW x 840mmH, white body color, 1 pc PVC coated basket include, door lock with key included, plain liding lass top oor, 220v, 60hz, 135W; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning | 38,125.00 | 38,125.00 |
| 11 | 1 | Unit | 2 Glass Door Chiller: Dimension: 1220mmL X 760mmW x 2002mmH, 980 liters volume, double glass, climate type 38 degree celcius, dixell controller, temperature range 0-10 degree celcius, refrigerant 134A, PVC Shelves included, 220v, 60hz; with supply, delivery, installation and | 136,164.20 | 136,164.20 |

| | - | - | commissioning; | | |
|------|------|------|---|-----------|------------------|
| 12 | 1 | Unit | EURO RANGE BURNER, Dimension: 900mmL x 600mmW x 900mmH Oven Dimension: 650mmL x 410mmW X 320mmH Oven Thermostat: up to 240°C 4 pcs. of burner (LPG) at: 50mm, 75mm, 100mm, 130mm diameter 2 pcs. of induction (Electric) at: 140mm, 170mm diameter Tempered Glass Door LPG oven with rear fan for convection function, thermostat control, timer and light 1 pc. Stainless steel oven rack included Push button ignition Stainless Steel exterior with flip top glass cover; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning; | 38,125.00 | 38,125.00 |
| 13 . | 3 | unit | Slicer, Heavy duty professional commercial meat, vegetable and deli slicer with 10" stainless steel blade, 220V | 41,394.60 | / 124,183.80 / |
| 14 | 18 / | unit | Stand Mixer, 3 kilo capacity, Heavy Duty with complete accessories (Branded and not China made) | 33,769.60 | 607,852.80 |
| 15 | 2 / | unit | Electric Rice Cooker, Heavy Duty | 15,250.00 | 30,500.00 |
| 16 | 1 | unit | Cabinet Steamer: capacity 10kg per load, LPG type, dimension 1000mmW x 1000mmD x 1000mmH, trays 10, tray dimensions 920mmL x 920mmW x 25mmH, made of S/S mesh wire, temperature maximum 100 degree centigrade, power consumption 50W, voltage 220v/50 Hz, single phase, swing door type with gasket, provides viewing glass, digital type temperature controller, electrical control panel with control devices, LPG type burner with low, | 69,723.00 | 69,723.00 |

| | | | medium and high control, 20 liters water bin with level gauge; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning | | | |
|----|-----|------|--|---|-------------|------------|
| 17 | | unit | Refrigerated Cake Showcase (BLACK Color) Dimension:1500mmL x 700mmW x 1200mmH, Black Marble base, Curved front glass with anti-fog heaters, 3 layers (2 shelves +base) 4-8 degree Centigrade, Air cooled, Refrigerant 134a, automatic defrost system, 220v, 60hz, 450 w; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning | | 92,598.00 | 92,598.00 |
| 18 | 1 | unit | "Ice Crusher: 220V, Stainless Steel, Stainless Steel, Cable length: 4.5 Ft , Ice capacity: 26.5lbs/h or its equivalent | | 27,242.60 | /27,242.60 |
| | | | • Product size: 6.7" x 10.5" x 18.1" | - | | |
| | | | Net weight: 8.2lbs | | | |
| | 1 | unit | Warmer Steamer: Capacity 45 pieces of 100g steam buns/siopao, 220V, stainless steel | | 41,394.60 / | 41,394.60 |
| 20 | 6 / | unit | Microwave Oven (approx 25 L capacity) | | 14,030.00 | 84,180.00 |
| 21 | 5 / | unit | Food Processor (with complete accessories), 3 - 5 L capacity | | 63,183.80 | 315,919.00 |
| 22 | 5 / | unit | Pressure Cooker (set of 3 - 5 in various sizes) | | 22,667.60 | 113,338.00 |
| 23 | 2 / | unit | Meat Grinder: Heavy Duty with complete accessories (mesh plates, blades, and sausage panel.) | | 49,019.60 | 98,039.20 |
| 24 | 1 | unit | Sausage Stuffer: Branded not China made, 3 liters capacity, stainless steel, heavy duty, manual stuffing, with three (3) sizes of sausage funnels. | | 23,973.00 | 23,973.00 |
| 25 | 2 / | unit | Pressure Cooker: Branded | | 23,973.00 | 47,946.00 |

| ٠. | | | | TOTAL | 6,106,051.20 |
|----|-----|----------|---|-----------|---------------|
| | | <u> </u> | | TOTAL | 6 106 051 30 |
| | | | commissioning | | |
| | | | installation and | | |
| | | | with supply, delivery, | | |
| | | | Function:: Multifunction Material:: Stainless Steel | | |
| | | | 40kg Capacity:: 25kg/h | | |
| 4 | | | 900*460*950mm Weight:: | | |
| ٠. | | | Dimension:: | | |
| | | | 0.2kw Voltage::220v | | |
| | | | Tumbler For Sale , Power:: | | |
| | | | name: Rotate Vacuum | | |
| | | | Vacuum Tumbler, Product | | |
| | | | Machinery Function: Rotate | | |
| | | | Machinery Capacity: 25kg/h, | • | |
| • |] | | processing plants | | |
| ٠. | | | Application fields Meat | | |
| | | i | Material Stainless Steel, | | |
| | | | Function Multifunction, | | |
| | | | 40kg, Capacity 25kg/h, | | |
| | 1 | | 900*460*950mm, Weight | | |
| | | | Dimension | | |
| | | | Tumbler, Power: 220V; | | |
| | | | name: Rotate Vacuum | | |
| | | | Vacuum Tumbler, Product | | |
| ٠. | | | Machinery Function Rotate | | |
| ٠. | | | Machinery Capacity 25kg/h, | | |
| • | | | processing plants, | | |
| | | | Application fields Meat | ''' | |
| 7 | 1 / | unit | "Vacuum Meat Tumbler: | 348,578.4 | 348,578.40 |
| | | | commissioning | | |
| | | | delivery, installation and | | |
| • | | | 60% starch; with supply, | | • |
| • | | | 16% raw material moisture, | ' | |
| 5 | 1 / | unit | Cereal Puffing Machine, 14- | 479,289.2 | 20 479,289.20 |
| | _ | | | | |
| | | | 1/2 inches). | | |
| | | | diameter, inside height- 10 | | |
| | | | with 12 -1/4 inch inside | | |
| | | 1 | approx. 15 -3/8 inches high | | |
| | | | settings of 5, 10 and 15 psi, (| · · | |
| , | | | automatic pressure release, | | |
| | | | read gears steam gauge, | | |
| | | | phenolic handle, easy to | | |
| | | | cover, positive action clumping knots, sturdy | | |
| | | | aluminum, easy on-off | | |
| | | | Quarts, hand-cast | | ; |
| | | | not China made, 21- 1/2 - | | ľ |

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
- (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
- (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
- (c) the Technical Specifications;

SERIES OF

- (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
- (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
- (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

| The Common Seal of JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | herein affixed in the presence of DR. |
|--|--|--|
| Signed, sealed, and delive the presence of NIXON PUNA | | UTER SALES AND SERVICES_in |
| Binding Signature of Entity: JESUS ANTONIO G. I President | DERIJE | Binding Signature of Supplier: NIXON PUNAY Authorized Representative |
| Witness! | (| ing Min IELLAH CELESTEM. MAGALONA Chief, Accounting Unit |
| REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON) s.s. MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAG) | ACKNOWLEDGEMENT | , |
| BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for personally appaccordance with the 20m Rules on Notarial F | peared the following, exhibiting to me follow | day of at wing described Competent Evidence of Identity (CEI) in |
| Name | Competent Evidence of Identity | Date/place Issued |
| JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE | Competent Linenes of Inching | Party Party 300 and |
| NIXON PUNAY | | |
| Known to me to be the same person who exe act and deed. This instrument refers to the Contract of Agr and every hereof and thereof, including this pure in TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereum | reement consisting of (3) pages including thi page whereon the acknowledgement is written | LITY FRANCISCO L VASIGJIR NOTARY PUBLIC |
| ${}$ | | UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2021 |
| 0 | N | OTARIAL COMMISSION NO. 02.20 |
| 0 | ' | DTD NA 4477004 (4. 4. 2024 |

ROLL NO. 23109+ TIN: 106-036-894

MOLE COMPLIANCE NO. VI-0000883